* Assuming 126,920,730 Shares (representing 1% of 12,692,073,056 Shares in issue (excluding treasury shares and

subsidiary holdings) as at the Latest Practicable Date) are purchased and cancelled out of capital immediately on
purchase, the number of Shares after the purchase would reduce from 12,692,073,056 to 12,565,152,326.

As illustrated above, the purchase of Shares will have the effect of reducing the NTA of the Company
and the NTA and working capital of the Group by the dollar value of the Shares purchased. The
consolidated NTA per Share as at 31 December 2020 will however, increase from US$0.3335 to
US$0.3353 after taking into account the reduction in the number of issued Shares.

Assuming that the purchase of Shares had taken place on 1 January 2020, the consolidated earnings
per Share of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 would remain at US$0.0025.

8

Off-Market Purchase

 Group  Company

 Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

 Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
 US$’000 US$’000  US$’000 US$’000
As at 31 December 2020

Total equity 4,431,614 4,408,768  3,362,285 3,339,439

NTA 4,232,763 4,209,917  3,362,285 3,339,439

Current assets 3,357,716 3,334,870  3,276 3,276

Current liabilities 2,889,177 2,889,177  1,794 1,794

Working capital 468,539 445,693  1,482 1,482

Total liabilities 4,694,766 4,694,766  233,607 233,607

Profit attributable to owners of the
Company

31,755 31,732  2,952 2,929

Number of Shares
(excluding treasury shares and
subsidiary holdings) (’000)

12,692,073 12,565,152  12,692,073 12,565,152

Weighted Average Number of
Shares (’000)

12,699,848 12,572,927  12,699,848 12,572,927

Financial ratios

NTA per Share (S$) 0.3335 0.3350  0.2649 0.2658

Earnings per Share (S$) 0.0025 0.0025  0.0002 0.0002

Gearing (%) 105.94 106.49  6.95 7.00

Current ratio (times) 1.16 1.15  1.826 1.826

Notes:

(1) NTA equals total equity less intangible assets.
(2) Gearing equals total liabilities divided by total equity.
(3) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.
(4) Earnings per share equals profit attributable to owners of the Company divided by weighted average number of Shares.

* Assuming 126,920,730 Shares (representing 1% of 12,692,073,056 Shares in issue (excluding treasury shares and

[…]

Practicable Date before and (assuming the Company purchases the maximum amount of 10% of
its total number of Shares in issue (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) and there is
no change in the number of Shares held by the Directors and substantial Shareholders (direct and
deemed interest)) after the purchase by the Company of 10% of its total number of Shares in issue
(excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate
were/will be as follows:

Interests of Directors

Name

BEFORE SHARE PURCHASE AFTER SHARE PURCHASE
Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

Lew Syn Pau 10,000,000 n.m.(a) - - 10,000,000 n.m.(a) - -

Christian G H
Gautier De
Charnacé

352,000 n.m.(a) - - 352,000 n.m.(a) - -

Note:
(a) n.m. – not meaningful. Percentage of shareholding less than 0.1%.

Interests of Substantial Shareholders

Name

BEFORE SHARE PURCHASE AFTER SHARE PURCHASE
Direct Interest (1) Direct Interest (1) Direct Interest Deemed Interest

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

Ascent Wealth
Investment
Limited
(“Ascent”)

1,050,000,000 8.27 - - 1,050,000,000 9.19 - -

Massingham
International Ltd
(“Massingham”)

2,032,197,897 16.01 - - 2,032,197,897 17.79 - -

Golden Moment
Limited (“Golden
Moment”)

3,070,000,000 24.19 - - 3,070,000,000 26.88 - -

Flambo
International
Limited
(“Flambo”) (2)

260,000,000 2.05 6,152,197,897 48.47 260,000,000 2.28 6,152,197,897 53.86

The Widjaja
Family Master
Trust(2)
(“WFMT(2)”) (3)

- - 6,412,197,897 50.52 - - 6,412,197,897 56.13

Silchester
International
Investors LLP
(“SII”) (4)

- - 1,529,796,300 12.05 - - 1,529,796,300 13.39

Kopernik Global
Investors, LLC
(“KGI”) (5)

- - 636,828,400 5.02 - - 636,828,400 5.58

Notes:
(1) Percentage calculated based on 12,692,073,056 issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) as at the Latest

Practicable Date.
(2) The deemed interest of Flambo arises from its interest in 1,050,000,000 Shares, 2,032,197,897 Shares and 3,070,000,000 Shares held by

its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Ascent, Massingham and Golden Moment, respectively, in the Company.
(3) The deemed interest of WFMT(2) arises from its interest in 1,050,000,000 Shares held by Ascent, 2,032,197,897 Shares held by

Massingham, 3,070,000,000 Shares held by Golden Moment, and 260,000,000 Shares held by Flambo in the Company.